

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC 11-2568

Florida Board of Bar Examiners)
Re: Question as to Whether Undocumented)
Immigrants Are Eligible for Admission to)
The Florida Bar)
)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
DREAM BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF BAR APPLICANT’S *AMICUS* BRIEF ON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. 8 U.S.C. § 1621(c) Does Not Prohibit Admission to The Florida Bar	3
A. The Florida Supreme Court Is Not “an Agency of a State” within the Meaning of 8 U.S.C. § 1621(c)	3
B. The Florida Supreme Court Does Not Use “Appropriated Funds” within the Meaning of 8 U.S.C. § 1621(c) to Admit Lawyers to The Florida Bar	7
II. Section 1621 Has Not Preempted the Florida Judicial Branch’s Traditional Power to Regulate Bar Membership	9
A. Law Licenses Are Not Explicitly Listed in 8 U.S.C. § 1621’s Definition of a State or Local Public Benefit	11
B. The Purpose and Legislative Record of 8 U.S.C. § 1621 Does Not Indicate Congress Intended to Limit Florida’s Regulation of Bar Membership	12
C. Florida Has Enacted Rules on Licensing of Non-citizens Which Are Not Preempted by 8 U.S.C. 1621	13
III. Individuals with Work Authorization Should Not Be Excluded from Admission to The Florida Bar	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Borden v. East-European Ins. Co.</i> , 921 So.2d 587 (Fla. 2006)	10
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So.2d 321 (Fla. 2004)	4
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, and F, etc.</i> , 589 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1991)	3-4
<i>Germ v. St. Luke’s Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 993 So. 2d 576 (Fla. 2008)	11
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	10
<i>Ippolito v. State of Fla.</i> , 824 F.Supp. 1562 (M.D. Fla. 1993)	4-5, 6, 11-12
<i>Kasischke v. State</i> , 991 So. 2d 803 (2008)	10
<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.</i> , 898 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2004)	11
<i>Lopez v. Florida Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 231 So.2d 819 (Fla. 1969)	6
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	10
<i>Petition of Fla. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 40 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1949)	5, 7
<i>Rollins v. Pizzarelli</i> , 761 So.2d 294 (Fla. 2000)	12

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	10
---	----

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1601(2)(A)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1611	13
8 U.S.C. § 1621	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 601(a)(2) (2012)	12
§ 455.01 <i>et seq.</i> , Fla. Stat.	6
§ 454.021, Fla. Stat.	5
§ 455.10, Fla. Stat.	13
§ 455.11, Fla. Stat.	13
§ 455.213, Fla. Stat.	6
§ 455.213(9), Fla. Stat.	X

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 274a.1(f)	15
8 C.F.R. § 274a.1(g)	15

Florida Constitution

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.	X
Art. V, § 15, Fla. Const.	5

Florida Rules of Judicial Administration

Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.140	5-6
---------------------------------	-----

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 1-7.3 7
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 2-3.1 7-8
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 2-6.1 8

Rules of the Supreme Court Relating to Admissions to the Bar

Fla. Bar. Admiss. R. 1-11 5
Fla. Bar. Admiss. R. 1-12 5
Fla. Bar Admiss. R. 2-20 7
Fla. Bar. Admiss. R. 5-11 5, 6

Other Authorities

Consol. Answ. To Multi. Amicus at 4, In Re Sergio C. Garcia on Admission, Bar Misc. 4186 (Cal. Sept. 14, 2012) (S202512) <http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/23-s202512-applicant-consolidated-resp-amicus-091412.pdf>. 6

The Florida Bar, The 2013-2016 Strategic Plan for The Florida Bar, *available at* [http://www.floridabar.org/TFB/TFBResources.nsf/Attachments/DEBE92EEA339478785257B0A005A3239/\\$FILE/2013-16%20Strategic%20Plan.pdf?OpenElement](http://www.floridabar.org/TFB/TFBResources.nsf/Attachments/DEBE92EEA339478785257B0A005A3239/$FILE/2013-16%20Strategic%20Plan.pdf?OpenElement) 14

Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation, <http://www.myfloridalicense.com/dbpr/os/os-info.html> (last visited May 15, 2013) 6

Florida State Courts, “Funding Justice,” available at http://www.flcourts.org/gen_public/funding/ 8

H.R. Rep. No. 105-735, at 10 (1998), 1998 WL 655896, *10 14-15
